
INDICTMENT 

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF KINGS, CRIMINAL TERM 

---------------------------------------------------------------------X 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

,, 

\~ _; 

- against - INDICTMENT NO. -.. -= 
GRAND J RYNO. JD 00965-2026 

MARK SALKEY, 

Defendant. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------X 

COUNT 1 GRAND LARCENY IN THE FIRST DEGREE~ 
PENAL LAW §155.42(1) 

COUNT 2 GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE · 
PENAL LAW §155.40(1) 

COUNT 3 GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 
PENAL LAW §155.40(1) 

COUNT 4 GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 
PENAL LAW §155.35(1) 

COUNT 5 GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 
PENAL LAW §155.35(1) 

COUNT 6 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
PENAL LAW § 165.54 

COUNT 7 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF-STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
PENAL LAW§ 165.54 

COUNT 8 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW§ 165.52 

COUNT 9 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW§ 165.52 

COUNT 10 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE THIRD 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW § 165.50 

COUNT 11 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY IN TIIE THIRD 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW § 165.50 

COUNT 12 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW § 170.25 

I , .... . 



CO T 13 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 
PE _AL LAW§ 170.25 

COUNT 14 CRIMINAL POSSESSIO OF A FORGED TRUMENT IN TI-IE SECOND 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW § 170.25 

COUNT 15 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE ECOND 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW § 170.25 

COUNT 16 CRJMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 
PENAL LAW § 170.25 

CO T 17 FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 
PENAL LAW§ 170.10(1) 

CO 18 FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 
PE AL LAW§ 170.10(1) 

COUNT 19 FORGERY THE SECOND DEGREE 
PENAL LAW§ 170.10(1) 

COUNT 20 FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 
PENAL LAW§ 170.10(1) 

CO . T 21 FORGERY THE SECOND DEGREE 
PENAL LAW§ 170.10(1) 

COUNT 22 OFFERING A FALSE INSTRUME T FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
PENAL LAW §175.35(1) 

COUNT 23 FALSIFYING BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE SECOND DEGREE 
PENAL LAW §175.10 

-
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GRAND JURY FOREPERSON 

LETITIA JA:i\IBS 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
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28 Liberty Street, 14th floor 
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COUNT ONE 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE 

FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155 .42(1 ), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or abo1=1t and between January 4, 2023 and October 

2, 2024, in the County of KINGS, stole property from its owner, Althea Garrick aka Althea 

Kelly, to wit: real property located at Block 4613, Lot 36, property address 162 E. 95th Street, 

Brooklyn, New York, and a swn of United States Currency, and that the aggregated value of that 

property exceeded one mi11ion dollars ($1,000,000.00). 

COUNT TWO 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §155.40(1),. committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between October 10, 2023 and 

ovember 16, 2023, in the County of KINGS, stole property from its owner, Althea Garrick aka 

Althea Kelly, to wit: real property located at Block 4613, Lot 36, property address 162 E. 95th 

Street, Brooklyn, New York, and the value of the property exceeded fifty thousand dollars 

($50,000). 

COUNT THREE 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFE DANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law§ 155.40(1), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALK.BY, from on or about and between January 4, 2023 and October 

2, 2024, in the County of KINGS, stole property from its owner, Althea Garrick aka Althea 

Kelly, to wit: a sum of United States Currency, and the aggregated value of the property 

exceeded fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 
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COUNT.FOUR 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF K GS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §155.35(1), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALK.BY 1 from on or about and between January 4, 2023 and October 2, 

2024, in the County of KINGS, stole property from its owner, Reginald Kelly, to wit: a sum of 

United States Currency, and the aggregated value of the property exceeded three thousand dollars 

($3,000). 

COUNT FIVE 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN Tiffi 

THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §155.35(1), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between October 1, 2022 and December 

30, 2022, in the County of KINGS, stole property from its owner, Isolyn Morgan, to wit: a sum of 

United States Currency, and the aggregated vaJue of the property exceeded three thousand dollars 

($3,000). 

COUNT SIX 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 165 .54, 

committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between January 4, 2023 and June 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, knowingly possessed stolen property, to wit: real property located at 

Block 4613, Lot 36, property address 162 E. 95th Street, Brooklyn, New York, and United States 

cw-rency, with intent to benefit himself or a person other than the owner thereof, Althea Garrick aka 

Althea Kelly, and the aggregated value of the property exceeded one million dollars ($1,000,000). 
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COUNT SEVEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIMJNAL POSSESSION OF 

STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §165.54, 

committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALK.BY, from on or about and between October 10, 2023 and JW1e 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, knowingly possessed stolen property, to wit: property located at 

Block 4613, Lot 36, property address 162 E. 95th Street, Brooklyn, New York, with intent to benefit 

himself or a person other than the owner thereof, Althea Garrick aka Althea Kelly, and the value of 

the property exceeded one million dollars ($1,000,000). 

COUNT EIGHT 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE CO JNTY OF KINGS, by thi.s Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIM]NAL POSSESSION OF 

STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §165.52, 

committed as follows: 

• Defendant MARK SALK.BY, from on or about and between October 10, 2023 and JW1e 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, kno\\-ingly possessed stolen property, to wit: real property located at 

Block 4613, Lot 36, property address 162 E. 95th Street, Brooklyn, New York, with intent to benefit 

himself or a person other than the owner thereof, Althea Garrick aka Althea Kelly, and the value of 

the property exceeded fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 

COUNT NINE 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

· DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 165.52, 

committed as follows: 

. Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between January 4, 2023 and June 9, 

2026, in the CoW1ty of KINGS, knowingly possessed stolen property, to wit: United States 

currency, with intent to benefit himself or a person other than the owner thereof, Althea Garrick aka 

Althea Kelly, and the aggregated value of the property exceeded fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 

Page 5 of 11 



COUNT TEN 

TI-IE GRAND nJRY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses TI-IE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §165.50, 

committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between January 4, 2023 and June 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, knowingly possessed stolen property, to wit: United States 

currency, with intent to benefit himself or a person other than the owner thereof, Reginald Kelly, 

and the value of the property exceeded three thousand dollars ($3,000). 

COUNT ELEVEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §165.50, 

commjtted as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between October 1, 2022 and June 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, knowingly possessed stolen property, to wit: United States 

currency, with intent to benefit himself or a person other than the owner thereof, Isolyn Morgan, and 

the value of the property exceeded three thousand dollars ($3,000). 

COUNT TWELVE 

TI-IE GRAND nJRY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 
(' 

DEFENDANT MARK SALK.BY of committing the crime ·of CRIMINAL POS.SESSION OF 

A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§ 170.25, committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between October 10, 2023 and 

November 16, 2023, in the County of KINGS, with knowledge that it is forged and with intent to 

defraud, deceive or injure another, uttered a forged instrument which is or purports to be an 

instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer, terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, 

interest, obligation or status, or which is calculated to become or to represent if completed, to wit: a 

deed. 
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COUNT TIDRTEEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALK.BY of committing the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§ 170.25, committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between October 20, 2023 and June 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, with knowledge that it is forged and with intent to defraud, deceive 

or injure another, uttered a forged instrument which is or purports to be an instrument which does or 

may evidence, create, transfer, terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or 

status, or which is calculated to qecdme or to represent if completed, to wit: a mortgage loan 

modification borrower acknowledgement. 

COUNT FOURTEEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§170.25, committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between January-6, 2023 and June 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, with knowledge that it is forged and with intent to defraud, deceive 

or injure another, uttered a forged instrument which is or purports to be an instrwnent which does or 

may evidence, create, transfer, terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or 

status, or which is calculated to become or to represent if completed, to wit: a mortgage loan 

modification third party authorization. 

COUNT FIFTEEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§ 170.25, committed as follows: 
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Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between March 9, 2023 and October 21, 

2023, in the County of KINGS, with knowledge that it is forged and with intent to defraud, deceive 

or injure another, uttered a forged instrument which is or purports to be an instrument whlch does or 

_ may evidence, create, transfer, terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest~ obligation or 

status, or which is calculated to become or to represent if completed, to wit: a mortgage loan 

modification borrower acknowledgement. 

COUNT SIXTEEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF_ KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFR DANT MARK SALKEY of committing the· crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§170.25, committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between December 12, 2022 and 

December 19, 2022, in the Cowity of KINGS, wi~ knowledge that it is forged and with intent to 

defraud, deceive or injure another, uttered a forged instrument which is or purports to be an 

instrument whlch does or may evidence, create, transfer, terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, 

interest, obligation or status, or which is calculated to become or to represent if comple~ed, a 

commercial instrument, to wit: Popular Bank check 152. 

COUNT SEVENTEEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of FORGERY IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 170.10(1 ), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between October I 0, 2023 and 

November 16, 2023, in the County of KINGS, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, 

falsely made or completed a written instrument which is or purports to be or which is calculated to 

become or to represent if completed, to wit: a deed. 
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COUNT EIGHTEEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of FORGERY IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §170.10(1), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between October 20, 2023 and Jtu1e 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, with intent to defraud, .deceive or injure another, falsely made or 

completed a written instrument which is or purports to be or which is calculated to become or to 

represent if completed, to wit: a mortgage loan modification borrower acknowledgement. 

COUNT NINETEEN 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of FORGERY IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §170.10(1), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and betvveen January 6, 2023 and June 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made or 

completed a written instrument which is or purports to be or which is calculated to become or to 

represent if completed, to wit: a mortgage loan modification third party authorization. 

COUNT TWENTY 

THE GR.Ai"\J"D ITJRY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses TI-IE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of FORGERY IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 170.10(1 ), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SAL KEY, from on or about and betvveen March 9, 2023 and October 21, 

2023, in the Cotu1ty of KINGS, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made or 

completed a written instrument which is or purports to be or which is calculated to become or to 

represent if completed, to wit: a mortgage loan modification borrower acknowledgement. 
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COUNT TWENTY-ONE 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of FORGERY IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 170.10(1 ), committed as follows : 

Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between December 12, 2022 and 

December 19, 2022, in the County of KINGS, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, 

falsely made or completed a written instrument which is or purports to be or which is calculated to 

become or to represent if completed, a commercial instrument, to' wit: Popular Bank check 152. 

COUNT TWENTY-TWO 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFENDANT MARK SALKEY of committing tb.e·crime of OFFERING A FALSE 

INSTRUMENT FOR FILING IN TIIE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§175.35(1), committed as follows: 

Defendant MARK SALKEY; from on or about and between October 10, 2023 and 

November 16, 2023, in the County of KINGS, knowing that a written instrument contained a false 

statement or false information and with intent to defraud the state or any political subdivision, 

public authority or public benefit corporation of the state, he offered or presented it to a public 

office, public servant, public authority or public benefit corporation with the knowledge or belief 

that it would be filed with, registered or recorded in or otherwise become a part of the records of 

such public office, public servant, public authority or public benefit corporation, to wit: a deed. 

COUNT TWENTY-THREE 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS, by this Indictment, accuses THE 

DEFEND A T MARK SALKEY of committing the crime of FALSIFYING BUSINESS 

RECORDS L~ THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §175.10, committed as 

follows: 

. Defendant MARK SALKEY, from on or about and between January 6, 2023 to June 9, 

2026, in the County of KINGS, with the intent to defraud, which included an intent to commit 

another crime or to aid and.conceal the commission thereof, made or caused to be made false 
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entries in the business records of SELENE FINANCE LP, a business enterprise, to wit: a 

mortgage loan modification application. 
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